

FILED
10-31-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2022AP0634-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

WARNER E. SOLOMON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE RACINE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE WYNNE P. LAUFENBERG,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Law enforcement officers were justified in searching the car under the automobile exception to the warrant requirement.	10
A. Law enforcement officers are justified in searching a vehicle when there is probable cause that it contains evidence of a crime, and the vehicle is readily mobile.	10
B. The circuit court correctly concluded that there was probable cause that the car contained evidence of a crime.	12
II. The traffic stop was not unlawfully extended for the dog sniff because there was probable cause to search the car.....	15
III. The dog’s “immediate entry” into the car did not violate the Fourth Amendment.....	17
IV. Even if this Court concluded that a constitutional violation occurred regarding the dog’s search of the car, the evidence found in the background should not be suppressed because the evidence would inevitably have been discovered.....	18

A. The exclusionary rule does not automatically apply when there is a constitutional violation. 18

B. Exclusion of evidence is inappropriate if the discovery of the evidence was inevitable even without the Fourth Amendment violation. 19

C. Discovery of the evidence in the backpack was inevitable. 20

D. If this Court were unable to determine whether the evidence would inevitably have been discovered, remand would be appropriate. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chambers v. Maroney,
399 U.S. 42, (1970) 11, 12

Florida v. White,
526 U.S. 559 (1999) 11

Maryland v. Dyson,
527 U.S. 465 (1999) (per curiam)..... 11

Nix v. Williams,
467 U.S. 431 (1984) 19

Rodriguez v. United States,
575 U.S. 348 (2015) 15

State v. Anderson,
155 Wis. 2d 77, 454 N.W.2d 763 (1990) 15

State v. Anker,
2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483..... 21

<i>State v. Brereton</i> , 2013 WI 17, 345 Wis. 2d 563, 826 N.W.2d 369	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 2021 WI 68, 398 Wis. 2d 1, 961 N.W.2d 314.....	18
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	12, 19
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 882 N.W.2d 422.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Judge</i> , 645 A.2d 1224 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994)	12, 13
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341.....	19
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 413, 559 N.W.2d 264 (Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188.....	11
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2003 WI App 164, 266 Wis. 2d 719, 668 N.W.2d 760.....	18
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	9, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Stank</i> , 2005 WI App 236, 288 Wis. 2d 414, 708 N.W.2d 43.....	15, 17
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 2014 WI 134, 359 Wis. 2d 421, 857 N.W.2d 120.....	10
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983.)	12
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	10, 11
<i>United States v Green</i> , 897 F.3d 173 (3rd Cir. 2018).....	16
